SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-468

APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY
AND PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE
GRANITE FALLS BRIDGE 102 REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County intends to replace Granite Falls Bridge 102 (the Project); and

WHEREAS, Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County (the "District") has facilities in the County right-of-way pursuant to a franchise and, as a condition of its franchise and state law, is responsible to relocate its facilities, when necessary, at its own expense to accommodate County initiated public road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to relocate approximately 1400 linear feet of 8-inch water main pipe and associated appurtenances (the "Utility Work"); and

WHEREAS, the District has requested the County to include the Utility Work into the Project and agreed to pay the County for all costs associated with the Utility Work; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public to include the Utility Work, as requested by the District, into the County's construction contract for the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County concerning Utility Construction Associated with the Granite Falls Bridge 102 Replacement Project.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council